New Astronomy Reviews 45 (2001) 97–104
www.elsevier.nl / locate /newar
The INT wide field imaging survey (WFS)
a , b a a a a*R.G. McMahon , N.A. Walton , M.J. Irwin , J.R. Lewis , P.S. Bunclark , D.H. Jones
aInstitute of Astronomy, University of Cambridge, Cambridge CB3 0HA, UK
bIsaac Newton Group, La Palma, Canary Islands, Spain
Abstract
The 2.5 m Isaac Newton Telescope (INT) is currently being used to carry out a major multi-colour, multi-epoch wide field

R.G. McMahon et al. / New Astronomy Reviews 45 (2001) 97 –104 101
Fig. 2. Observed magnitude versus redshift for L* unevolving galaxy spectral energy distributions. The horizontal lines indicate the
magnitude limits (5-s in a 2 arcsec diameter aperture) and the surface brightness limits for the proposed INT observations. The vertical line
is drawn at z51. The upper curves are for an Elliptical galaxy SED and the lower pair are for a starforming Spiral galaxy SE.
and evolutionary history with look-back-time identification of radio sources allows: Accurate
places strong constraints on cosmological parame- counts of different types of host along mJy tracks
ters and the primordial power spectrum that gave in the P–z plane, studies of radio source lumin-
rise to the observed large scale structure. osity evolution; multi-band investigation of giant-
• Radio sources and radio galaxies. Deep optical E standard candles; the largest known sample of
Table 3
Nominal major survey regions for INT Wide Angle Survey
a bField Coordinates l, b Size Bands Multi-epoch
J2000 (deg)
NGC Equatorial Strip 10,a ,15 b.130 7530.5 ugriz g / r
SGC Equatorial Strip 22,a ,03 b,230 7530.5 ugriz g / r
WFSJ0220205 02 20.0 205 00 169, 253 333 ugriz g / r
WFSJ0354100(SA95) 03 54.0 100 00 187, 241 333 ugriz
Pleiades 03 47.0 124 00 167, 223 333 iz z
WFSJ0801140 08 01.7 140 19 180, 130 333 ugriz
Virgo 12 39.0 112 27 294, 175 333 ugriz
WFSJ1610154 16 10.0 154 30 84, 145 333 ugriz
WFSJ2240100(SA114) 22 40.0 100 00 69, 249 333 ugriz g / r
a The actual areal coverage per field is determined by the observing time available, observing schedule and observing conditions.
b The actual filters may be different, e.g. KPNO B or Harris V, etc.
102 R.G. McMahon et al. / New Astronomy Reviews 45 (2001) 97 –104
Table 4
aSupplemental survey fields from WAS and the other WFS programmes
bField Coordinates l, b Size Bands Multi-epoch Notes
J2000 (deg)
WFSJ0015135 03 05 209 35 115, 227 1.531.5 ugriz Dalton
M31 00 43 141 17 121, 222 2@0.530.5
WFSJ0230115 02 30 215 30 155, 142 1.031.0 ugriz v, i van Paradijs
WFSJ0305209 03 05 209 35 190, 254 0.530.5 ugriz
WFSJ0750120 07 50 120 30 200, 122 1.031.0 v, i van Paradijs
WFSJ0912141 09 12 141 00 181, 143 1.031.0 ugriz Dalton
WFSJ1251127 12 51 127 07 0, 190 1.531.5 ugriz v, i van Paradijs
WFSJ1610100 16 10 100 40 12, 136 0.530.5 SDSS sampler
WFSJ1624126 16 24 126 34 45, 143 1.031.0 v, i van Paradijs
WFSJ1635146 16 35 146 30 72, 142 1.031.0 ugriz Dalton
WFSJ1637141 16 37 141 16 65, 142 1.031.0 ugriz
WFSJ1720127 17 20 127 00 50, 131 1.031.0 ugriz v, i van Paradijs
WFSJ2000154 20 00 154 57 89, 113 0.530.5 ugriz
WFSJ2056204 20 56 204 37 44, 227 1.031.0 ugriz
WFSJ2345127 23 45 127 30 105, 233 1.031.0 ugriz v, i van Paradijs
a The exposure times per band vary between these fields, see the WFS WWW page for further details. Also, in some fields the WAS
programme summaries have added wavebands to those obtained by the original PIs.
b The actual filters may be different, e.g. KPNO B or Harris V, etc.
low-luminosity RGs with good photometry; large- carried out in the B band and lies in a region of